Week monthly index price or the average of the five highest average 
published daily prices, weighted by the supply mix of all gas received at Malin 
and Topock for on-system End-Use Customers during the month in which the 
imbalance occurred. 

b. The cashout price equals one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the 
WUD Index. 

(T) 
(T) 

Tier II Commodity Cashout – Imbalances greater than ten percent (10%) of usage: 

1. Over-deliveries: 

a. The Over Delivery (OD) Index equals the lowest average published daily 
price at either Malin or Topock.